## DECISION NO 2004/6/ADM OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE AGENCY of 6 February 2004

on the delegation of powers of the Executive Director to the Administrative Director

THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE EUROPEAN AVIATION SAFETY AGENCY

Having regard to the Regulation (EC) No 1592/2002 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 15 July 2002 on common rules in the field of civil aviation and establishing a European Aviation Safety Agency<sup>1</sup> (hereinafter referred to as 'the Basic Regulation'), and in particular Article 29(3)(i) thereof,

## Whereas:

- (1) The Executive Director is entitled in accordance with Article 29(3)(i) of the Basic Regulation to delegate his powers to other members of the Agency's staff according to rules adopted in accordance with the procedure referred to in Article 54(2) of the Basic Regulation; the Commission has adopted Decision of 23 January 2004 C (2004) 88 final on the rules governing delegation of the powers of the Executive Director of the European Aviation Safety Agency.
- (2) The Management Board has appointed the Administrative Director in accordance with Article 30 of the Basic Regulation and the Administrative Director is part of the Agency's staff as defined in Article 20(3) of the Basic Regulation.

HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS:

\_

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> OJ L 240, 7.9.2002, p. 1.

## Article 1

The Executive Director delegates his powers to Mr Junkkari, Administrative Director of the Agency, to take all the necessary actions for the application of Articles 29(3)(e), 29(3)(g) and 29(3)(h) of the Basic Regulation, in his field of activity. Mr Junkkari may in particular act as:

- Delegated authorising officer for the execution of the budget of the Agency;
- Delegated authority invested with the power of nomination of Agency's staff; and take the decisions related to the recovering of Agency's fees and charges.

## Article 2

This Decision shall enter into force on 6 February 2004. It shall be published in the *Official Publication of the Agency*.

Done at Brussels, 6 February 2004

Patrick GOUDOU Executive Director